



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 178 of 1987

Furkan And 3 Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Anil Kumar Singh, Gaurav Pratap Singh, Mohd Raghbir Ali, Mohd. Javed Akhtar, N.U. Ahmad

Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A., Malik Juned Ahmad, Mohammad Saqib, Pankaj Kumar Gupta, Rajesh Rai, Santosh Kumar Upadhyay, Vinod Kumar Upadhyay

Court No. - 86

HON'BLE DR. AJAY KUMAR-II, J.

Heard Sri Saghir Ahmad, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Sri Javed Akhtar and Mohd. Saghir Ali, learned counsel for the appellants, learned AGA for the State and Sri Santosh Kumar Upadhyay alongwith Sri Malik Juned Ahmad, learned counsel for the informant.

Judgment reserved.

(Dr. Ajay Kumar-II,J.)

February 16, 2026

Dhirendra/